

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01976-JEB

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	5
A. FECA disclosure provisions	5
B. FEC administrative complaint and enforcement process	6
II. Factual Background.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s administrative complaint and supplement	7
B. The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find reason to believe and initiate an investigation	9
C. The Commissioners reject OGC’s reason-to-believe recommendations, reject dismissal as a matter of prosecutorial discretion, dismiss the complaint, and issue Statements of Reasons	10
III. Procedural History	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaint Is Reviewable	14
A. The Commission expressly declined to exercise prosecutorial discretion	15
B. Even if credited, the Commissioners’ invocations of prosecutorial discretion hinged entirely on legal analysis and cannot immunize the dismissal from scrutiny	20
1. <i>Neither Commission on Hope nor New Models precludes review of dismissals premised on legal interpretation</i>	20
2. <i>The Commissioners’ purported “discretionary” rationale is exclusively founded upon legal conclusions</i>	21
II. The FEC Provides No Basis to Preempt Judicial Review	26
A. Plaintiff has not had an opportunity to review the full administrative record.....	26
B. The FEC’s motion relies entirely on a D.C. Circuit decision that contravened governing precedent and remains subject to possible revision by the en banc court	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>CLC & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4, 28
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”)....	2, 3, 14, 17, 20, 21, 28
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”)	2, 3, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	27
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	3, 4, 14, 16, 28
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 3, 17
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 26, 28
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FEC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021)	17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	14
Statutes:	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A)	9, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6) 5
 52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) 19
 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 16, 17, 19
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) 7, 25
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3) 7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)..... 7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5) 7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)..... 7
 *52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) 2, 3, 14
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)..... 7, 13

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities:

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)..... 9, 10, 11
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i) 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A)..... 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i) 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i)(A)..... 5
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(b)..... 7
 11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)..... 7

Administrative Record Materials (MUR 7784 (Make America Great Again PAC *et al.*)):

Admin. Compl., MUR 7784 (July 24, 2020) (ECF No. 1-1) 8, 23, 24
 Certification, MUR 7784 (May 11, 2022), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_32.pdf (*attached as Exhibit 2*) 2, 10-11, 13, 15, 27
 First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 7784 (Apr. 6, 2022), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_31.pdf (*attached as Exhibit 1*)..... 1, 9, 10, 23
 Response of American Made Media Holding Corporation, Inc., and American Made Media Consultants, LLC, MUR 7784 (Nov. 16, 2020), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_15.pdf..... 9
 Response of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., *et al.*, MUR 7784 (Oct. 19, 2020), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_14.pdf..... 9

Statement of Reasons of Chairman Allen J. Dickerson and Comm’rs Sean J. Cooksey and James E. “Trey” Trainor, III, MUR 7784 (June 9, 2022) (ECF No. 13-1)*passim*

Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Shana M. Broussard and Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 7784 (June 15, 2022) (ECF No. 13-2)..... 12, 25

Suppl. Response of Make America Great Again PAC, *et al.*, MUR 7784 (Mar. 12, 2021), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_27.pdf..... 8

Suppl. Statement of Reasons of Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 7784 (July 14, 2022), (ECF No. 13-3)..... 1, 13, 15, 19, 26

Suppl. to Admin. Compl., MUR 7784 (Jan. 28, 2021) (ECF No. 1-2) 8

Other Materials:

Certification, MUR 6872 (*New Models*) (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6872/17044432619.pdf>..... 16-17

Certification, MURs 6391 & 6471 (*Commission on Hope*) (Oct. 2, 2015), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044380175.pdf>..... 16-17

Certification, MUR 6396 (*Crossroads GPS*) (Dec. 5, 2013), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6396/14044350869.pdf>..... 17

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 4872 (Jenkins) (Feb. 15, 2002) 6

Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6724 (Bachmann for President) (July 13, 2017)..... 6

Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6818 (Allen Weh for Senate) (June 15, 2017) 6

FEC, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process* (2012), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/respondent_guide.pdf..... 16

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 7, 25

FEC, Statement of Policy: “Purpose of Disbursement” Entries for Filings with the Commission, 72 Fed. Reg. 887 (Jan. 9, 2007) 6

General Counsel’s Brief, MUR 3847 (Stockman) (Sept. 15, 1997)..... 6
